Public Document Pack

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tuesday, 14 June 2022

Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

CABINET

You are summoned to a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held in the Council Chamber,
Woodgreen, Witney OX28 INB on Wednesday, 22 June 2022 at 2.00 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Cabinet
Councillors: Andy Graham (Leader), Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Joy Aitman, Lidia

Arciszewska, Dan Levy, Mathew Parkinson, Andrew Prosser, Carl Rylett and Geoff
Saul.

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB
www.westoxon.dB@@EeTdI: 01993 861000



http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022.

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting

Participation of the Public
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the
Council’s Rules of Procedure.

Receipt of Announcements

Purpose:

To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council or Members of the
Cabinet.

Community Facilities Grants - st Round 2022/23 (Pages 9 - 14)

Purpose:
To consider applications for grant aid from the Community Facilities Grant Scheme.

Recommendation:
That the Council agrees to award grants in accordance with the recommendations set
out in ANNEX A.

Performance Monitoring Report Q4 - 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 44)

Purpose:

This report provides details of the Council’s financial and operational performance at the
end of 2021-22 Quarter Four (Q4)

Recommendation:
That the Annual Statement of the Council Plan and 2021/22 Q4 service performance be
noted

Cleaning & Maintenance of Public Conveniences (Pages 45 - 50)

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to provide options for delivery of the public convenience

cleaning and maintenance service at the end of the current contract with Danfo.

Recommendations
That the Cabinet:

a) Approve a one-year contract extension for the cleaning and maintenance of the
Public Conveniences with Danfo; and

b) That a further review is carried out early in 2023 with the outcome of the review
reported to Cabinet.

Page 2



10.

11.

12.

Sustainable Warmth - Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Phase 3 and Home Upgrade
Grant (HUG) (Pages 51 - 56)

Purpose

To provide an overview of the Local Authority Delivery (LAD) 3 Sustainable Warmth
and Home Upgrade Grants due to be made available to West Oxfordshire residents in
2022/23 via funding secured from BEIS through the Greater SouthEast Net Zero Hub;
and

To request delegated authority for the Head of Paid Service to enter into the Inter
Authority Agreement (IAA) on behalf of West Oxfordshire District Council and as a
“Participating Authority” in the scheme.

Recommendations

a) Note the briefing provided on Sustainable Warmth in Annex |; and

b) Agree delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service to enter into the
Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) on behalf of West Oxfordshire District Council
and as a “Participating Authority” in the LAD 3 scheme.

Acquisition of Amenity Land in Witney (Pages 57 - 88)

Purpose
To confirm the action taken by officers to progress the acquisition of amenity land at

Cogges in Witney and approve appropriate funding as detailed in the report.

Recommendations
That Cabinet,

a) approves the action taken by officers in relation to the acquisition of the land on
the terms at Annex B and the Community Funding Agreement on the terms at
Annex C.

b) grants delegated authority to the Interim Head of Legal Services in consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Locality Director and the Group Manager
for Commissioning to approve the final terms of the transactions.

Exclusion of the Public and Press

If Cabinet wishes to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration
of the item on the exempt from publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for
Cabinet to pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure
of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972.

Cabinet may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the circumstances of the
case, the public interest in maintaining all exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

Acquisition of Amenity Land in Witney (Pages 89 - 120)

Purpose
To confirm the action taken by officers to progress the acquisition of amenity land at

Cogges in Witney and approve appropriate funding as detailed in the report.

Recommendations

Page 3



That Cabinet,

a) approves the action taken by officers in relation to the acquisition of the land on the
terms at Annex B and the Community Funding Agreement on the terms at Annex C.
b) grants delegated authority to the Interim Head of Legal Services in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Locality Director and the Group Manager for
Commissioning to approve the final terms of the transactions.

Page 4



108

109

110

112

Agenda Item

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of the
Cabinet
Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 25 May 2022

PRESENT

Councillors: Andy Graham (Leader), Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Joy Aitman (Cabinet
Member for Stronger, Healthy Communities), Lidia Arciszewska (Cabinet Member for
Environment), Dan Levy (Cabinet Member for Finance), Mathew Parkinson (Cabinet Member
for Customer Delivery), Andrew Prosser (Cabinet Member for Climate Change), Carl Rylett
(Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Development), Geoff Saul (Cabinet Member for
Housing and Social Welfare).

Officers: Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151
Officer), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Susan Sale (Monitoring Officer), Frank Wilson
(Group Finance Director - Publica), Michelle Ouzman (Strategic support Officer) and Anne
Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer).

Notice of Decisions

The notice of decisions taken at the meeting held on 20 April were approved and signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence received.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

Participation of the Public
There were no participation of the public received.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Andy Graham stated he was really keen on the
members of the public attending and participating in committee meetings. He went on to say
he was going to introduce a scheme, to encourage members of the public to attend in future.

Receipt of Announcements

The Leader of the council Councillor Andy Graham, welcomed everyone to the Cabinet
Committee meeting especially those members of the public that had attended. He then went
on to introduce the new cabinet membership and their roles:

Councillor Duncan Enright (Labour) Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Economic
Development

Councillor Dan Levy (Lib Dem) Cabinet Member for Finance

Councillor Carl Rylett (Lib Dem) Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Development
Councillor Mathew Parkinson (Lib Dem) Cabinet Member for Customer Delivery
Councillor Joy Aitman (Labour) Cabinet Member for Stronger, Healthy Communities
Councillor Geoff Saul (Labour) Cabinet Member for Housing and Social Welfare

Councillor Lidia Arciszewska (Lib Dem) Cabinet Member for Environment

Councillor Andrew Prosser (Green) Cabinet Member for Climate Change

Page 5



13

114

Cabinet
25/May2022

The Chair had three key announcements:

1. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), the Council had received a conditional £Im
to be spent staggered over the next three years. The primary goal of the UK SPF is to
increase pride of place and increase life chances across the UK, intended to reduce
inequalities between communities. The Cabinet will be developing an investment plan
to show how we propose to spend the allocation, following stakeholder engagement.
This should come to the Cabinet in July for approval.

2. Food strategy, yesterday the cabinet at Oxfordshire County Council (OCC), endorsed
the OCC food funding, and agreed to award grant funding of £32.500 to West
Oxfordshire District Council (WODC). This money will be used to tackle the
challenges in the health and wellbeing, climate and biodiversity, fair incomes of
employment and sustainable food system. We look forward to working with the OCC
and other partners on these issues.

3. Gardening communities funding, earlier in the week the Government announced
funding to support gardening communities across England. WODC has received
£50,000 which will be allocated to the Salt Cross Village, this will ensure an exemplar
development with high quality of design.

The Chair stated that in future this is the item where any grants or funding that was received
by Council, would be announced in order to keep residents informed and to be transparent.

Whistle-Blowing Policy

Members received a Whistle-Blowing Policy report, from the Head of Service, Counter Fraud
and Enforcement Unit, Emma Cathcart.

The Chair introduced the policy which was on pages 9-26 on the agenda and explained that it
is in keeping with all councils following similar directives, the purpose of bringing it forward to
cabinet is the recommendation to approve and adopt the policy, and the cabinet authorises
the Chief Executive to approve future minor amendments to the policy, in consultation with
the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, Legal Services and the Leader of the Council. Other
councils are adopting the same policy, it has been through committees prior to coming to this
Cabinet, on that basis, the Chair asked the Cabinet if they were happy to approve.

Resolved the Cabinet approved as per recommendation in the report.

Discretionary Funding Policy - Energy Council Tax Rebate 2022

Members received a report for Discretionary Funding Policy — Energy Council Tax Rebate,
from Mandy Fathers the Business Manager for Operations and Enabling.

The Chair introduced the report, and read out the purpose from the report:

The Government has announced a package of support known as the Energy Bills rebate. There
are two elements to the support. One being a mandatory scheme and the second being a
discretionary scheme. The purpose of this report is to formally agree the criteria for the
discretionary scheme and approve the Policy.

Councillor Dan Levy the Cabinet Member for Finance thanked the officers for putting the
report together. Some residents that were not in Council Tax band A to D but were still
deserving, needed help with their energy bills. These people need to be identified, some of
which have already come forward and have been identified. However there were still people
out there to be identified, there is a campaign to reach out using old fashioned contact

Page 6



15

116

Cabinet
25/May2022

methods, and new social media methods by early July. By the 23 July 2022 we are confident all
those will be identified that are still in need, and monies can be distributed, as we would have
the policy and process in place.

The Chair asked the Cabinet if they had any questions and are they in agreement to approve
the policy.

Resolved the Cabinet approved the policy as state
[...]
llor Saul then proposed that the Cabinet approves options set out in the original
report.

Councillor St John asked if the Section 106 money was coming from unallocated Section 106
monies and if so how much is left in that fund, as he thought Section 106 money were
allocated to specific sites.

Councillor Saul thought Section 106 monies that could not be spent to provide affordable
homes on developers site, left the Council to apply for these funds to be used on other

Page 7



17

Cabinet
25/May2022

affordable housing schemes. He added he would ask officers how much was in the Section 106
pot and would get back to Councillor St John.

The Chair asked members if they approved the report’s recommendations a) to f).

Resolved that the Cabinet approved the recommendations as set out in the original report.

Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies 2022/23
The Chair introduced the updated copy of the outside bodies report.
The Chair stated he would page the report.

Councillor Al-Yousuf referred to number | | as he was listed as the representative incorrectly,
he had ended his three year term a year ago. This was noted to be amended.

The Chair noted number 7 should read London Oxford Consultative Committee. This was
noted to be amended.

Councillor Enright the Cabinet Member for Economic Development noted number 31 the
term in brackets to December 2020 should be deleted. This was noted to be amended.

The Chair explained that number 38 had three vacancies and that they were still in discussion
and had yet to be appointed.

The Chair also wanted to add that representative to outside bodies was important, and that
some were more statuary than others.

A process proposal is being drawn up on how to feedback from these meetings and who
would be the contacts at these bodies. Also we are going to ask the chairs of the outside
bodies to give a briefing to the Councillors so that they can be informed fully about the
organisations purpose.

A further list of outside bodies that are not contained within the report being looked at today
will be brought to a future Cabinet Committee meeting.

Therefore the Cabinet

Resolved that the current report with amendments be noted.

The Meeting closed at 2.22 pm

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 6

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

CABINET — 22nd June 2022, 2pm

Report Number

Agenda Item 6

Subject

COMMUNITY FACILITIES GRANT Ist ROUND 2022/23

Woards affected

Charlbury and Chipping Norton

Accountable member

ClIr Joy Aitman, Cabinet Member for Stronger, Healthy Communities

Email: joy.aitman@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Scott Williams, Business Manager - Contracts
Tel: 01285 623654 Email: scott.williams@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose To consider applications for grant aid from the Community Facilities Grant
Scheme.
Annexes ANNEX A — Community Facilities Grant Applications 2022/23 — Round |

Recommendation/s

a) That the Council agrees to award grants in accordance with the
recommendations set out in ANNEX A.

Corporate priorities

Working with communities to meet the current and future needs and
aspirations of residents.

Key Decision YES
Exempt No
Consultees/ None

Consultation

Page 9



mailto:joy.aitman@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:scott.williams@publicagroup.uk

3.2,

3.3.

5.2.

5.3.

BACKGROUND

This report represents the first of two rounds of funding for the Community Facilities Grant
scheme.

MAIN POINTS

All Members are invited to submit additional information or comments in respect of any of
the applications prior to or at the meeting.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The proposed costs arising from this report are detailed in ANNEX A. If all the grants are
approved as recommended the total financial commitment will equal £41,551 and all grants
can be met from the existing capital budget. ANNEX A also indicates the closing balance
for the grant budget if all the proposals are accepted.

Detailed in the following table is the financial commitment if all applications are taken into
account and the amounts recommended are approved:

Reference Applicant Recommended

CFG/2223/01 Charlbury Bowls Club £40,677

CFG/2223/02 Chipping Norton Swifts FC £874
Total Grant Allocation £41,551

This grant award results in a total investment of £41,511 into local schemes, with the
leverage effect of the Council’s grant being that for every pound grant aided £2.83 of
external or community funding is being released into the District’s economy and cultural
facilities infrastructure.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None

RISK ASSESSMENT

The main risk to the Council is allocating funding to these projects, while the applications
to the various other funding partners are unsuccessful. In mitigation the Community
Facilities Grant criteria states that the grant will only be paid following successful awards
from funding partners.

Risk to the Council will be mitigated by making payment only on satisfactory completion of
key stages of the project and upon the provision of relevant invoices and certification by
the applicant.

Should Members decide not to grant fund these projects a gap will be left within the project
funding which could affect the successful draw down of external grants which ultimately
could cause the project to be cancelled.

Page 10



EQUALITIES IMPACT (IF REQUIRED)

None

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS (IF REQUIRED)

None

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

The Cabinet could choose to offer differing levels of grant aid than those proposed in
ANNEX A, but within the budgets established for these purposes, although this may result
in the projects not being viable due to insufficient funding.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None.

Page 11



ANNEX A
Community Facilities Grant Applications 2022/23 — Round |
(Annual Grant Allocation £200,000 — unallocated grant balance £200,000)

7T abed

Amount Total Scheme WODC Contribution Rate Relief | Applicant and Grant Use
Requested | Cost received Additional notes and recommendations
£40,677 £
[...]
rciszewska@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Mandy Fathers — Business Manager for Operations and Enabling

Email: mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose The purpose of this report is to provide options for delivery of the public
convenience cleaning and maintenance service at the end of the current
contract with Danfo.

Annexes None

Recommendation(s)

That the Cabinet:

a) Approve a one-year contract extension for the cleaning and
maintenance of the Public Conveniences with Danfo;

b) That a further review is carried out early in 2023 with the
outcome of the review reported to Cabinet.

Corporate priorities

e Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial
sustainability of the Council.

Key Decision

NO

Exempt

NO

Consultees/
Consultation

Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer, Monitoring Officer, Interim Head
of Legal Services, Finance Business Partner, Group Manager, Director of
Finance (Publica)

Page 45



1.3
1.4

21

22

BACKGROUND

The current contract for cleaning and maintenance of public conveniences was awarded in Sept 2020
to Danfo and covers |3 public convenience sites across the West Oxfordshire District and |5 sites
across the Cotswold District. The contract includes cleaning, maintenance, locking, unlocking, and
some administration duties such as meter readings, electrical testing and legionella testing.

There was an open tender process with the Danto submission being the highest score and the contract
was awarded for 2 years with an option to extend for a further year. The contract began Ist October
2020 and will expire 31st September 2022. While there is an option to extend for a further year, it is
prudent at this stage to carry out an assessment of options available.

Whilst there was a joint procurement process, a separate contract is in place for each authority.

Danfo have performed well over the last 2 years, and they have ensured that both local authorities
have won awards for an excellent standard of se
[...]
 the beginning on the new calendar
year with alternative options brought back to Cabinet for further consideration.

(END)

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

CABINET - 22"¢ JUNE 2022

Report Number

Agenda Item 9

Subject SUSTAINABLE WARMTH - LOCAL AUTHORITY DELIVERY (LAD)
PHASE 3 AND HOME UPGRADE GRANT (HUG)
Wards affected All

Accountable member

Cllr Andrew Prosser, Cabinet Member for Climate Change
Email: andrew.prosser@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Ness Scott, Climate Change Manager
Email: Vanessa.Scott@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose

e To provide an overview of the Local Authority Delivery (LAD) 3
Sustainable Warmth and Home Upgrade Grants due to be made
available to West Oxfordshire residents in 2022/23 via funding secured
from BEIS through the Greater SouthEast Net Zero Hub;

e To request delegated authority for the Head of Paid Service to enter into
the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) on behalf of West Oxfordshire
District Council and as a “Participating Authority” in the scheme.

AnNnexes

Annex 1: Sustainable Warmth Briefing

Recommendation/s

a) Note the briefing provided on Sustainable Warmth in Annex 1.

b) Agree delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service to enter into
the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) on behalf of West Oxfordshire District
Council and as a “Participating Authority” in the LAD 3 scheme.

Corporate priorities

The Council Plan 2020-2024 has: a vision to support West Oxfordshire to be fit
for the future through delivery of the following priorities.

1. Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the
environment by taking action locally on climate change and
biodiversity.

2. Healthy Towns and Villages: Facilitating healthy lifestyles and better
wellbeing for everyone.

Key Decision

YES

Exempt

NO

Consultees/
Consultation

Page 51



mailto:andrew.prosser@westoxon.g
[...]
S IMPACT

6.1 The purchase of the land will retain it as natural public open space in perpetuity. No
equalities impact is envisaged.

7. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS

7.1 There will be no negative climate-related impacts as a result of the site’s purchase, the site
indeed has the potential for floodplain meadow restoration and small scale planting that
would increase the site’s carbon sequestration abilities.

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

8.1 The Council could decide not to purchase the land.

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

(END)

Page 92



Annex Al

Langel Common

‘T JdANdIM

8
Hd Sd9900

Page 93



A2 Land for Purchase

Plot 75 Cogges, Witney, Oxon

i

Temw

Y
Covws By

23:03:22 MMCC 1112500 AL

Plot 75 Cogges, Witney, Oxon

Tl

¢ PERDIX

&% PARTNERSHIP

©Crown copyTight and database rights 2022, Licance Mo,

iooo21721

Page 94



A3 Council’s ownership in the Area

S %-.M\VA

o

Langel
Common

g
Lt

° Voo
' f,The Blake Church /.
B ~of Endland Aided 8747\

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Community Facilities Grants - 1st Round 2022/23
	7 Performance Monitoring Report Q4 - 2021/22
	item 7 - Annex A Council Plan Annual Statement 2021-22 v2
	Item 7 - Annex B Service Dashes 2021-22 Q4 V2

	8 Cleaning & Maintenance of Public Conveniences
	9 Sustainable Warmth - Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Phase 3 and Home Upgrade Grant (HUG)
	10 Acquisition of Amenity Land in Witney
	final Item 10 - EXEMPT ANNEXES v 2

	12 Acquisition of Amenity Land in Witney
	final Item 10 - EXEMPT ANNEXES v 2




Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Cabinet 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Graham (Leader), Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Joy Aitman (Cabinet 

Member for Stronger, Healthy Communities), Lidia Arciszewska (Cabinet Member for 

Environment), Dan Levy (Cabinet Member for Finance), Mathew Parkinson (Cabinet Member 

for Customer Delivery), Andrew Prosser (Cabinet Member for Climate Change), Carl Rylett 

(Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Development), Geoff Saul (Cabinet Member for 

Housing and Social Welfare). 

Also present Councillors: Andrew Coles, Jeff Haines, Michelle Mead,  

Officers:  Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 

Officer), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica), 

Michelle Ouzman (Strategic support Officer) and Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer). 

18 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 25 May were approved and signed by the 

Chair as a correct record.  

It was noted that all councillors present were to be included on minutes of meeting. 

19 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lidia Arciszewska and Councillor Joy 

Aitman.  

20 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

21 Participation of the Public  

There were no participation of the public received.  

22 Receipt of Announcements  

The Leader of the Council Councillor Andy Graham welcomed everyone to the Cabinet 

Committee meeting.  

The Chair confirmed that 2 members of the Cabinet were not in attendance due to Covid. 

The Chair highlighted that the number of Covid cases are increasing and to be aware of the 

ongoing risk. The Chair advised members to test for Covid prior to public meetings if they 

have been in contact with others with Covid. The Chair wished Cabinet colleagues well who 

were absent and a speedy return.  

A reminder note for Councillors who received an invite from Bev Hindle to attend a Pan-

Regional Partnership for the Oxfordshire to Cambridgeshire area. The invitation was to attend 

a briefing regarding the changes and is to be held on the evening of June 22 from 7pm. There 

will be an opportunity to ask questions moving forward before a formal report is issued.  

 

 

 



Cabinet 

22/June2022 

The Chair announced the appointments on Outside Bodies, they were as followed; 

Future Oxfordshire Partnership; 

Councillor Richard Langridge. 

Councillor Julian Cooper. 

Councillor Charlie Maynard. 

Cycling Champion; 

Councillor Ruth Smith. 

Armed Forces Champion; 

Councillor Natalie King. 

The Chair stated that he will be in attendance with the Chief Executive, Giles Hughes at the 

Local Government Association Conference. The Chair expressed  that it would be a great 

opportunity to development for our partnerships. 

The Chair explained that partnerships fundamentally underpin the delivery of services in West 

Oxfordshire and how this would be a way to extend partnership arrangements where 

appropriate to give better value of delivery of services.  

23 Community Facilities Grants - 1st Round 2022/23  

Members received a Communities Facilities Grants – 1st Round 2022/23 report.   

Councillor Joy Aitman the Cabinet Member for Stronger, Healthier Communities was absent 

therefore the Chair introduced the policy which was on pages 9-14 on the agenda.  There 

were 2 applicants, The Charlbury Bowls Club and the Chipping Norton Swifts FC whom met 

the criteria that was set out.  The Chair expressed that there is expectation for both to have a 

great community benefit.  The Chair proposed to agree the award grant in accordance with 

the recommendations set out in Annex A. 

Councillor Enright the Cabinet Member for Economic Development seconded the proposal 

and noted in the report point 3.3 that for every pound grant aided £2.83 of external 

community funding added. The proposal was duly put to vote and was carried unanimously.  

Resolved cabinet approved as per recommendations in the report.  

24 Performance Monitoring Report Q4 - 2021/22  

Members received the Performance Monitoring Report Q4 -2021/22 

The Chair introduced the report which was on pages 15-44 of the agenda. The Chair 

explained that Q4 will cover up to April 2022. The Chair noted the statement of the annual 

plan for Q4. The Chair opened the floor to questions. There were none so the Chair 

proposed to note the statement.  Councillor Mathew Parkinson, Cabinet Member for 

Customer Delivery seconded the proposal. The proposal was duly put to the vote and was 

carried unanimously.  

Resolved the Cabinet approved as per recommendation in the report.  

 

 

 

 



Cabinet 

22/June2022 

 

25 Cleaning & Maintenance of Public Conveniences  

Members received the Cleaning and Maintenance of Public Conveniences report.  

In the absence of Councillor Lidia Arciszewska the Cabinet Member for Environment, the 

Chair introduced the report which was on pages 45-50 of the agenda. The Chair explained the 

purpose of the report, it was to provide options for the delivery of service of the public 

convenience cleaning and maintenance services, at the end of the current contract with Danfo. 

The Cabinet have looked at the report and discussed the options of renewing the contact, 

with a view of proposal to approve. The Chair opened the floor to questions.  

Councillor Enright observed under point 1.4 of the report that awards for excellent standards 

of service have been won and complimented Danfo on doing a very good job. Councillor 

Enright highlighted that the awards are given on un-announced spot inspections.  

The Chair clarified that the contact with Danfo will run from October 22, 2022 to September 

2023 as this information was not in the papers. The Chair confirmed that the future contract 

will be  reviewed in good time to enable the Cabinet to look at options.  

The Chair proposed to note and this was seconded by Councillor Mathew Parkinson. The 

proposed was duly put to the vote and was carried unanimously.  

Resolved the Cabinet approved as per recommendation in the report. 

26 Sustainable Warmth - Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Phase 3 and Home   Upgrade Grant 

(HUG)  

Members received the Sustainable Warmth – Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Phase 3 and 

Home Upgrade Grant (HUG) report.  

Councillor Andrew Prosser, Cabinet Member for Climate Change introduced the report and 

explained the Sustainable Warmth Grant is in Phase 3 of the delivery. This has been done in 

cooperation with other local authorities in the South East. Councillor Prosser asked to move 
the recommendation to note the briefing on Sustainable Warmth in annex 1 and to agree 

delegated authority to the Chief Executive to enter agreement on behalf of the Cabinet.  

Councillor Mead raised a question on point 2.8 of the report, that there would be no cost to 

the Council expect in kind, i.e. in officer’s hours. Councillor Mead asked how many hours the 

officer would have to spend on that task? 

Councillor Prosser responded by explaining that he did not know but felt that it would not be 

a huge amount of time and he would check on how many hours. Councillor Prosser went on 

to explain that the council would be receiving a grant for £10,000 for communications and 

officer’s time would be spent leading the communication programme. Councillor Prosser 

proposed that the Cabinet approve as per the recommendations in the report.  

The Chair asked if the cabinet were happy with the proposal by Councillor Prosser and this 

was seconded by Councillor Enright. The proposal was duly put to the vote and was carried 

unanimously.  

Resolved the Cabinet approved as per recommendation in the report. 

 

  

 



Cabinet 

22/June2022 

 

27 Acquisition of Amenity Land in Witney  

Members received the Acquisition of Amenity Land in Witney report.  

The Chair stated that there was an attachment annex which was a restricted document, 

therefore the Chair advised if any questions arose from this document, then the meeting 

would need to go into private session, to enable the Cabinet to discuss them.  There were no 

questions, therefore the Cabinet did not need to go into private session.  

Councillor Carl Rylett, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Development put 

forward the recommendation and this was seconded by Councillor Enright. 

Councillor Rylett introduced the report.  Councillor Rylett expressed that this was a great 

news story regarding the green space next to Cogges conservation area, acknowledged that 

the space is very well used by the public for walking and cycling. Councillor Rylett also 

recognised the great cooperation between the Council and the community who have worked 

together to protect this important piece of land. Councillor Rylett then proposed the 

recommendation to the officers to acquire the land at a cost of about £30,000. And for 

delegated authority for the officers to approve the final terms of transaction.  

Councillor Enright seconded the proposal. Councillor expressed his delight to note that there 

is a swathe of green land in Witney which is in public hands in trust or in the Council’s 

control. Councillor Enright thought that this is great news for residents, as the area is safe 

guarded and can be prone to slight flooding. Councillor Enright acknowledged the continued 

use by walkers, cyclists and other residents of the town. Councillor Enright concluded by 

thanking officers who put in brilliant work on this and was grateful to the residents who rose 

to the occasion.  

Chair asked if Cabinet were in agreement with the recommendations in the report. The 

proposal was duly put to the vote and was carried unanimously.  

Resolved the Cabinet approved as per recommendation in the report. 

28 Exclusion of the Public and Press  

The Chair stated that there was an attachment annex which was a restricted document, 

therefore the Chair advised if any questions arose from this document, then the meeting 

would need to go into private session, to enable the Cabinet to discuss them. There were no 

questions raised and therefore the Cabinet did not need to go into private session.  

29 Acquisition of Amenity Land in Witney  

As there was no private session this item was fully concluded under item 27 of these minutes.  

 

The Meeting closed at 2.16 pm 

 

CHAIR 


